

No. 15-1485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THEODORE WESBY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TED J. WILLIAMS
(Counsel of Record)
LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY L.
LATTIMER
1200 G Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: +1.202.434.4513
Facsimile: +1.866.764.6442
lattlaw@aol.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings	4
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. PETITIONERS ASK THIS COURT TO ENGAGE IN MERE ERROR CORRECTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ FACTBOUND PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION.....	7
A. The Court of Appeals Applied the Correct Probable Cause Standard.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Determination That There Was No Probable Cause Was Correct; In Any Event, Petitioners Do No More Than Challenge the Application of Settled Law to the Facts of This Case	16
C. The Petition Does Not Present a Question of Nationwide Importance	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE CORRECT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS, AND ITS DENIAL OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WAS CORRECT	26
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	8
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	27
<i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	30, 31
<i>Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Beauchamp v. City of Noblesville, Ind.</i> , 320 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>BeVier v. Hucal</i> , 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Bigford v. Taylor</i> , 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	27
<i>Criss v. Kent</i> , 867 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Culp v. United States</i> , 486 A.2d 1174 (D.C. 1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	24
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Griffin v. Sirva Inc.</i> , No. 15-1307, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4524466 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2016)	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	35
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	27
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	8, 19
<i>Kozlowska v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 799 (D.C. 2011)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	7, 8
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967)	32
<i>Nichols v. Woodward & Lothrop, Inc.</i> , 322 A.2d 283 (D.C. 1974)	14
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	15
<i>Ortberg v. United States</i> , 81 A.3d 303 (D.C. 2013)	17, 29, 31, 32
<i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	27
<i>Prieto v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 577 (D.C. 1966)	14
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	27
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	31
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 281 A.2d 438 (D.C. 1971)	29
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 20 A.3d 881 (N.H. 2011).....	13
<i>Tillman v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997)	14
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	31
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 187 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Navedo</i> , 694 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Pack</i> , 612 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Williams v. City of Alexander, Ark.</i> , 772 F.3d 1307 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	27, 31
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
D.C. Code § 22-3302	17
D.C. Code § 22-3302 (2008)	17
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	19, 20
S. Ct. R. 10	15, 25
